

No. 17-628

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD W. LOZIER, JR., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT  
WINDSTREAM IOWA COMMUNICATIONS, LLC**

---

---

GREGORY J. VOGT  
LAW OFFICES OF  
GREGORY J. VOGT, PLLC  
103 Black Mtn. Ave.  
Suite 11  
Black Mountain, NC 28711  
(828) 669-2099

ANDREW R. ANDERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
801 Grand Ave., 33d Floor  
Des Moines, IA 50309-8003  
(515) 447-4703  
andrew.anderson@  
faegrebd.com

NICHOLAS J. NELSON  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh St.  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2901  
(612) 766-7205

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Windstream Iowa Communications, LLC*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Sprint Withholds Payment For Iowa VoIP Calls.....	2
B. Federal And State Regulation Of Carrier Compensation For VoIP Calls.....	3
1. Pre-2011, the FCC Exempted Only In- terstate Enhanced Services from Ac- cess Charges .....	5
2. In the 1980s the FCC Tried, and Failed, to Preempt Intrastate Enhanced Ser- vices Regulations .....	7
3. The FCC Finds a Separate, Uncon- tested Source of Statutory Authority to Preempt Intrastate Access Charges .....	9
C. In This Case, The Board And The Courts Uniformly Rule For Windstream.....	11
D. Sprint Forfeits The Issue In Its Parallel Case In The Fifth Circuit .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	14
I. The FCC’s Intrastate Jurisdiction Is Not At Issue.....	15
II. Even If The <i>California</i> Holding Were At Issue, That Would Not Merit Certiorari....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	9, 17
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>CenturyTel of Chatham, LLC v. Sprint Commc’ns Co.</i> , 861 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>Global NAPs Cal., Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 624 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 12
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 5, 9, 11, 17
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	5
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Inter- net Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	5
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S.Ct. 584 (2013).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	7
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 153(50).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 251(a).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 251(b).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5) .....	9, 10
47 U.S.C. § 251(g).....	9, 10
Telecommunications Act of 1996.....	9, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>In re Access Charge Reform Price Cap Performance Rev. for Local Exch. Carriers</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 21354 (1996) .....	7
<i>In re Amendment of § 64.702 of the Comm’n Rules &amp; Regs. (Second Computer Inquiry)</i> , 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980) .....	7
<i>In re Amendment of § 64.702 of the Comm’n Rules &amp; Regs. (Third Computer Inquiry)</i> , 104 F.C.C.2d 958 (1986) .....	7
<i>In re Amendments of Part 69 of the Comm’n Rules Re Enhanced Serv. Providers</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 2631 (1988) .....	6
<i>Arbitration Between Level 3 Commc’ns Pursuant to § 252(b)(2) of the Commc’ns Act of 1934, as Amended by the Telecomms. Act of 1996, for Rates, Terms, and Conditions of Interconnection</i> , 2005 Kan. PUC LEXIS 166 (Kansas Corp. Comm. Feb. 4, 2005) .....	13
<i>In re Connect Am. Fund.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 17633 (2015) .....	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>Hollis Tel. Inc.</i> , 2009 N.H. PUC LEXIS 113 (N.H. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, Nov. 10, 2009) .....	13
<i>In re MTS &amp; WATS Mkt. Structure</i> , 97 F.C.C.2d 682 (1983) .....	6
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v Global NAPs</i> , 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 410 (Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, Sept. 18, 2008) .....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palmerton Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs S.</i> , 2010 Pa. PUC LEXIS 245 (Penn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, Mar. 16, 2010).....	13
<i>In re Pet. for Decl. Ruling</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 3307 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Time Warner Cable Request for Decl. Ruling that Competitive Local Exch. Carriers May Obtain Interconnection under § 251 of the Commc’ns Act of 1934, as Amended, to Provide Wholesale Telecomms. Servs. to VoIP Providers</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 3513 (2007).....	2
